
 

41529947_3.DOC    
 

 

       September 14, 2004 

VIA HAND DELIVERY  

The Honorable Magalie Roman Salas 
Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, N.E. 
Washington, DC  20426 

Re: New England Power Pool; FERC Docket No. ER04-_____-000  
 Extension of Interim Independent System Operator Agreement 

Dear Secretary Salas: 

Pursuant to Section 205 of the Federal Power Act (the “FPA”), the New England Power 
Pool (“NEPOOL” or the “Pool”) Participants Committee1 and ISO New England Inc. (“ISO-
NE”) hereby jointly file Amendment No. 5 (the “Amendment”) to the Interim Independent 
System Operator Agreement (the “ISO Agreement”) dated as of July 1, 1997 between ISO-NE 
and the NEPOOL Participants acting through the Participants Committee.2  The Amendment 
extends the term of the ISO Agreement from December 31, 2004 to no later than April 1, 2005.  
The Amendment was approved by ISO-NE’s Board and by over 90% of the NEPOOL 
Participants, and has been executed by duly authorized officers of ISO-NE and NEPOOL.  The 
Amendment is being filed in accordance with certain terms of the Settlement Agreement 
Resolving Specified Issues (the “Settlement Agreement”) being filed on the date of this filing by 

                                                 
1  Capitalized items used but not defined herein are intended to have the same meanings given to 

such terms in Section 1 of the ISO Agreement or Section 1 of the Restated New England Power Pool 
Agreement (“Restated NEPOOL Agreement”). 

2  The NEPOOL Participants acted at the time of the initial execution of the ISO Agreement 
through the NEPOOL Management Committee.  As a result of changes to NEPOOL’s governance 
effected by the Forty-Second Agreement Amending New England Power Pool Agreement dated May 10, 
1999 (the “Forty-Second Agreement”), which was approved by the Commission on July 16, 1999, New 
England Power Pool, 88 FERC ¶ 61,079 (1999), the NEPOOL Participants Committee, the successor to 
the NEPOOL Management Committee and the NEPOOL Executive Committee, is authorized to execute 
contracts with ISO-NE (and others) on behalf of the NEPOOL Participants and to file those contracts with 
the Commission. (Restated NEPOOL Agreement § 7.5(d).) 



The Honorable Magalie Roman Salas 
September 14, 2004 
Page 2 
 

41529947_3.DOC  
   
 

NEPOOL, ISO-NE and the New England transmission owners which are parties thereto (the 
“New England Transmission Owner Filing Parties”)3 in Docket Nos. RT04-2, ER04-116, and 
EL01-39 (together, the “RTO-NE Dockets”) to resolve many of the contested issues in those 
proceedings.  

 
I. BACKGROUND 
 
The ISO Agreement first became effective on July 1, 1997, pursuant to an order by the 

Commission in Docket No. EC97-35-000 (the “ISO Order”).4  The ISO Order approved 
NEPOOL’s transfer of control of the region’s bulk power system to ISO-NE as the independent 
system operator.  The ISO Agreement had an initial term of five years, but the ISO Order 
provided that “the Commission has final approval authority over termination of the ISO.”5  In 
April 2002, the ISO Agreement was extended an additional eighteen months to December 31, 
2003.6  By subsequent amendment, the ISO Agreement was further extended to, and will expire 
by its terms on, December 31, 2004.7  

 
The NEPOOL Participants and ISO-NE desire to extend the term of the ISO Agreement 

in accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement.  The Amendment will support the 
expeditious and orderly implementation of regional transmission organization (“RTO”) 
arrangements for New England agreed upon in the Settlement Agreement. 

                                                 
3 The Filing Party Transmission Owners are the following NEPOOL Participants:  Bangor Hydro-

Electric Company; Central Maine Power Company; Boston Edison Company, Commonwealth Electric 
Company, Cambridge Electric Light Company and Canal Electric Company acting through their affiliate, 
NSTAR Electric & Gas Corporation; New England Power Company; The Connecticut Light and Power 
Company, Western Massachusetts Electric Company, Public Service Company of New Hampshire, 
Holyoke Power and Electric Company and Holyoke Water Power Company, acting through their affiliate, 
Northeast Utilities Service Company; The United Illuminating Company; and Vermont Electric Power 
Company. 

4  New England Power Pool, 79 FERC ¶ 61,374, at 62,587 (1997), reh’g denied, 85 FERC ¶ 
61,242 (1998). 

5  Id. at 62,590. 

6  The Commission accepted that extension, effected by Amendment No. 3 to the ISO Agreement, 
in a letter order dated June 20, 2002 in Docket No. ER02-1702-000.  

7  The Commission accepted the subsequent extension, effected by Amendment No. 4, by letter 
order dated September 29, 2003 in Docket No. ER03-1181-000. 



The Honorable Magalie Roman Salas 
September 14, 2004 
Page 3 
 

41529947_3.DOC  
   
 

II. AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE ISO AGREEMENT 

The Amendment modifies Section 3 of the ISO Agreement, which sets forth the term of 
the ISO Agreement, by adding two sections--Sections 3.1 and 3.2.  Under Section 3.1 of the 
revised Section 3, the term of the ISO Agreement is extended to no later than April 1, 2005, 
unless the ISO Agreement is earlier terminated in accordance with Section 3.2, or otherwise 
terminated in accordance with the provisions of Section 13 of the ISO Agreement.  Section 3.2 of 
the revised Section 3 provides for the early termination of the ISO Agreement, as extended, if 
ISO-NE becomes the RTO for New England either in accordance with Paragraph 1 of the 
Settlement Agreement or following a termination of the Settlement Agreement that occurs in 
accordance with Paragraph 14(d) of the Settlement Agreement.   

The Amendment is an integral part of the arrangements agreed to in settlement in the 
RTO-NE Dockets and provides a continued level of certainty concerning the contractual 
relationship between ISO-NE and NEPOOL during the transition period prior to ISO-NE 
becoming the RTO for New England.  For these reasons, the Amendment is in the public interest 
and should be approved, without modification or condition, by the Commission.  NEPOOL and 
ISO-NE join in urging the Commission to approve this Amendment by no later than November 
1, 2004, the date requested by the Settling Parties for approval of the Settlement Agreement. 

III. ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

NEPOOL and ISO-NE submit the following additional information pursuant to Sections 
205 of the Federal Power Act and 35.13 of the Code of Federal Regulations: 

 
35.13(b)(1) – Materials included herewith are as follows: 
 
• This filing letter; 

• The Amendment (Attachment 1); 

• A copy of Section 3 of the ISO Agreement marked to show changes to be made 
by the Amendment to ISO Agreement on file with the Commission (Attachment 
2);8 

• A list of NEPOOL Participants Committee members and alternates to which a 
copy of this filing has been sent electronically in accordance with the 
requirements of Rule 2010 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 

                                                 
8 A composite copy of the ISO Agreement reflecting the changes effected by the Amendment is 

posted on ISO-NE’s website at: http://www.iso-ne.com/FERC/filings/Interim_ISO_Agreement/. 



The Honorable Magalie Roman Salas 
September 14, 2004 
Page 4 
 

41529947_3.DOC  
   
 

18 C.F.R. § 385.2010, and Section 21.13 of the Restated NEPOOL Agreement 
(Attachment 3); 

• A list of governors and utility regulatory agencies in Maine, New Hampshire, 
Vermont, Massachusetts, Rhode Island and Connecticut to which a copy of this 
filing has been sent (Attachment 4); and 

• A draft form of notice, suitable for the publication in the Federal Register 
(Attachment 5), and a diskette containing this form of notice. 

35.13(b)(2) – The NEPOOL Participants Committee and ISO-NE together request that 
the Amendment be permitted to be effective as soon as possible, but by no later than November 
1, 2004, the date requested by the Settling Parties for approval of the Settlement Agreement. 

35.13(b)(3) – A copy of this filing is being provided to ISO-NE, all Participants, and the 
governors and electric utility regulatory agencies for the six New England states which comprise 
the NEPOOL Control Area.  Attachment 3 to this transmittal letter shows the names and 
addresses of all Participants Committee members and alternates, who represent all of the electric 
utilities rendering or receiving service under the NEPOOL Agreement, as well as each of the 
independent power producers, power marketers, power brokers, load aggregators, merchant 
transmission providers, and end users that are currently NEPOOL Participants.  All NEPOOL 
Participants Committee members and alternates have been furnished with an electronic copy of 
the Amendment, together with this transmittal letter and the accompanying materials.  
Attachment 4 lists the names and addresses of New England governors and regulatory agencies.  
In accordance with Commission rules and practice, there is no need for the entities identified on 
Attachments 3 and 4 to be included on the Commission’s official service list in the captioned 
docket unless such entities become intervenors in this docket. 

 
35.13(b)(4) – A description of the materials submitted pursuant to this filing is contained 

in this transmittal letter and the Attachments referenced herein. 
 
35.13(b)(5) – The reasons for the approval of the Amendment are discussed in this 

transmittal letter. 
 
35.13(b)(6) – In accordance with Section 23 of the ISO Agreement, the Amendment was 

approved by ISO-NE’s Board of Directors and by over 90% of the NEPOOL Participants 
Committee.  The Amendment has also been executed by duly authorized representatives of both 
parties. 

35.13(b)(7) – Neither ISO-NE nor the NEPOOL Participants Committee has any 
knowledge of any relevant expenses or costs of service that have been alleged or judged in any 
administrative or judicial proceeding to be illegal, duplicative, or unnecessary costs that are 
demonstrably the product of discriminatory employment practices. 



The Honorable Magalie Roman Salas 
September 14, 2004 
Page 5 
 

41529947_3.DOC  
   
 

 
35.13(b)(8) – Submitted as Attachment 5 to this transmittal letter is a draft form of notice 

concerning this filing that is suitable for publication in the Federal Register in accordance with 
Section 35.8 of the Commission’s Regulations.  A diskette containing this form of notice is also 
enclosed. 

 
35.13(c)(1) – The Amendment will not effect any rate increase. 
 
35.13(c)(2) – The Amendment does not affect any change in rates or charges and there  

are no other arrangements for which a comparison of charges would be appropriate.  
 
35.13(c)(3) – No specifically assignable facilities have been or will be installed or 

modified in order to supply service under the extension to the ISO Agreement. 
 
Correspondence and communications regarding this filing should be addressed to the 

Chair of the Participants Committee and the undersigned as follows: 

Donald J. Sipe, Chair  
NEPOOL Participants Committee 
45 Memorial Circle  
P.O. Box 1058    
Augusta, ME  04332-1058  
Tel: (207) 623-5300  
Fax: (207) 623-2914 
E-mail: dsipe@preti.com 

David T. Doot 
Patrick M. Gerity 
Day, Berry & Howard LLP 
CityPlace I 
Hartford, CT  06103-3499 
Tel:  (860) 275-0102 
Fax:  (860) 275-0343 

   E-mail: dtdoot@dbh.com  
     pmgerity@dbh.com 

 
 And to ISO-NE as follows: 
 

Kathleen A. Carrigan 
Senior Vice President and General 
Counsel 
ISO New England Inc. 
One Sullivan Road 
Holyoke, MA 01040-2841 
Tel:  (413) 540-4260 
Fax:   (413) 535-4379 
E-mail:  kcarrigan@iso-ne.com  

Howard H. Shafferman 
601 13th Street NW 
Suite 1000 South 
Washington, DC  20005-3807 
Tel:  (202) 661-2200 
Fax: (202) 661-2299 
E-mail: hhs@ballardspahr.com  

        



The Honorable Magalie Roman Salas 
September 14, 2004 
Page 6 
 

41529947_3.DOC  
   
 

Please acknowledge receipt of the foregoing by date-stamping the enclosed extra copy of 
this filing and returning it to the courier delivering this filing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

NEPOOL Participants Committee 

 

by:_________________________ 
     David T. Doot   
     Its Counsel 

 

ISO New England Inc. 
 
 
 
By:  _____________________ 
        Howard Shafferman 
        Its Counsel 

 
cc: Donald J. Sipe, Chair, NEPOOL Participants Committee 
  Gordon van Welie, Chief Executive Officer, ISO New England Inc. 
  Kathleen A. Carrigan, General Counsel, ISO New England Inc. 
 Persons identified in Attachments 3 and 4 



 

   
 

ATTACHMENT 1 



EXECUTION COPY 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO 
INTERIM INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR AGREEMENT 

 
This Amendment No. 5 to Interim Independent System Operator Agreement (this 

“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of this 31st day of August, 2004 by and between the 
entities which are the participants in the New England Power Pool pursuant to the Restated New 
England Power Pool Agreement dated as of September 1, 1971, as amended and restated to date 
(“Restated NEPOOL Agreement”), acting herein by and through the NEPOOL Participants 
Committee, as successor to the NEPOOL Management Committee (collectively, the “NEPOOL 
Participants” or “NEPOOL”), on the one hand, and ISO New England Inc. (the “ISO”, and 
together with the NEPOOL Participants, the “Parties”), on the other. 
 

WHEREAS, the NEPOOL Participants and the ISO are parties to that certain Interim 
Independent System Operator Agreement dated as of July 1, 1997, as amended from time to time  
(the “ISO Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the term of the ISO Agreement, as amended, expires on December 31, 2004; 

and 
 
WHEREAS, the NEPOOL Participants and the ISO desire to extend the term of the ISO 

Agreement in accordance with the terms of  the “Settlement Agreement Resolving Specified 
Issues” dated August 20, 2004 (the “Settlement Agreement”), approved by the Participants 
Committee, which addresses disputes among NEPOOL, the ISO and various individual 
Participants concerning the proposal to establish the ISO as the regional transmission 
organization (“RTO”) for New England pending before the Commission in Docket Nos. RT04-2, 
ER04-116, and EL01-39 (together, the “RTO-NE Dockets”). 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the NEPOOL 
Participants and the ISO agree as follows: 

 
1. Amendment of Section 3.  The heading and text of Section 3 of the ISO Agreement are 
amended and replaced in their entirety to read as follows: 
 
 3.  TERM; EARLY TERMINATION 
  

3.1 Term.  The term of this Agreement shall begin on the Effective Date and 
shall continue until April 1, 2005, unless (a) earlier terminated in accordance with 
Section 3.2, or (b) otherwise terminated in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 13.   

3.2 Early Termination.  This Agreement shall automatically terminate before 
April 30, 2005 (“Early Termination”) upon the occurrence of either of the 
following events: 

(a) The ISO becoming the RTO for New England in accordance with 
Paragraph 1 of the “Settlement Agreement Resolving Specified 

   
 



EXECUTION COPY 
 

 
Issues” dated August 20, 2004 entered into by and among the 
parties thereto, including the ISO and NEPOOL, as filed with the 
Commission (the “Settlement Agreement”). 

 
(b) The ISO becoming the RTO for New England following a 

termination of the Settlement Agreement that occurs in accordance 
with Paragraph 14(d) of the Settlement Agreement. 

 
2. Continuing Effect.  Except as specifically amended hereby, all terms and provisions 
contained in the ISO Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 
3. Reservation of Rights.  Nothing set forth in this Amendment shall be construed to alter, 
restrict, prejudice, or in any way be inconsistent with the rights of the NEPOOL Transmission 
Owners set forth in Section 17A of the Restated NEPOOL Agreement. 
 
4. Counterparts.  Two or more counterparts of this Amendment may be signed by the 
Parties, each of which shall be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the 
same instrument. 
 
5. Governing Law.  This Amendment shall be governed by and enforced in accordance 
with the laws of the State of Connecticut. 
 
6. Miscellaneous.  Terms used in this Amendment that are not defined herein shall have the 
meanings ascribed to them in the Settlement Agreement, the ISO Agreement, or the Restated 
NEPOOL Agreement.  
 
 

[The next page is the signature page.] 
 

41527086_3.DOC  
  -2- 

 







 

   
 

ATTACHMENT 2 



 

50040618_19.20.DOC 
September 13, 2004 11:08 AM 
INTERIM INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR 
AGREEMENT 

6 

 

2.30 Party or Parties: The NEPOOL Participants, acting collectively through 
NEPOOL, and the ISO as identified in the first paragraph of this Agreement. 

2.31 Satellites: Those control centers now existing or to be established whose facilities 
are separate from the NEPOOL Control Center and which perform dispatching and other 
functions essential to the reliable operation of the System.  Satellite responsibilities 
include, but are not limited to, regional transmission security analysis, switching and 
tagging, and implementation of applicable System Rules and Procedures.  The locations 
of the Satellites as of the date of this Agreement are set forth on Schedule A attached 
hereto. 

2.32 System: Designated Generation Facilities and Designated Transmission Facilities. 

2.33 System Rules and Procedures: The criteria, rules, standards and procedures to 
be developed pursuant to this Agreement for operation of the System and administration 
of the transmission and market arrangements under the Tariff and the NEPOOL 
Agreement.  Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, the CRS and Operating 
Procedures then in effect shall constitute the System Rules and Procedures until 
modified, replaced or supplemented pursuant to the procedures set forth in Section 6.17. 

2.34 Tariff:  The NEPOOL Open Access Transmission Tariff set out in Attachment B 
to the NEPOOL Agreement, as modified and amended from time to time, which 
designates the terms and conditions of non-discriminatory regional transmission service 
provided by the NEPOOL Participants.  

3. TERM; AUTOMATIC EXTENSION; ADDITIONAL MODIFICATIONS 

3. TERM; EARLY TERMINATION  

3.1 Term.  The term of this Agreement shall begin on the Effective Date and shall 
continue until December 31, 2004, unless this Agreement isApril 1, 2005, unless (a) 
earlier terminated in accordance with Section 3.2, or (b) otherwise terminated earlier in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 13.    

3.2 Early Termination.  This Agreement shall automatically terminate before April 
30, 2005 (“Early Termination”) upon the occurrence of either of the following events: 

(a) The ISO becoming the RTO for New England in accordance with 
Paragraph 1 of the “Settlement Agreement Resolving Specified Issues” dated 
August 20, 2004 entered into by and among the parties thereto, including the ISO 
and NEPOOL, as filed with the Commission (the “Settlement Agreement”). 

(b) The ISO becoming the RTO for New England following a termination of 
the Settlement Agreement that occurs in accordance with Paragraph 14(d) of the 
Settlement Agreement. 



 

   
 

ATTACHMENT 3 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-1- 

Charles Sjoberg 
AES Londonderry 
c/o AES Odyssey 
1001 West Seneca Street 
Suite 100 
Ithaca, NY  14850 

Chris Wentlent (Alt) 
AES Londonderry 
 c/o AES Westover 
720 Riverside Drive 
Johnson City, NY  13790 

Carl Peterson 
AIG Energy, Inc. 
One Greenwich Plaza 
Greenwich,  CT  06830 

Robert W. Bradish  
American Electric Power Service Corporation 
155 West Nationwide Blvd. 
Suite 500 
Columbus, OH  43215 

Dorothy J. Capra  
Director Regulatory Affairs  
ANP Funding I, LLC 
62 Forest Street, Suite 102 
Marlborough, MA  01752 

William Henson (Alt) 
Director, Power Marketing 
ANP Funding I, LLC 
62 Forest Street, Suite 102 
Marlborough, MA  01752 

Stanley W. Herriott  
Manager 
Ashburnham Municipal Light Plant 
78 Central Street 
P.O. Box 823 
Ashburnham, MA  01430 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Ashburnham Municipal Light Plant 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Robert Ruddock  
Executive Vice President 
Associated Industries of Massachusetts 
Suite 1300 
222 Berkeley Street 
Boston, MA  02117 

Angela M. O’Connor (Alt) 
Vice President of Energy Programs 
Associated Industries of Massachusetts 
13th Floor 
222 Berkeley Street 
Boston, MA  02117 

Jeffrey A. Jones  
Manager-Legal & Regulatory Services 
Bangor Hydro-Electric Company 
33 State Street 
P.O. Box 932 
Bangor, ME  04402-0932 

Gregory Hines (Alt) 
Director of Business Services 
Bangor Hydro-Electric Company 
33 State Street 
P.O. Box 932 
Bangor, ME  04402-0932 

Edward Wong 
Bank of America 
9 West 57th Street 
New York, NY  10019 

Jonathan Tucker (Alt) 
Bank of America 
9 West 57th Street 
New York, NY  10019 

Timothy L. McCarthy  
Manager 
Belmont Municipal Light Department 
450 Concord Avenue 
Belmont, MA  02478 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Belmont Municipal Light Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-2- 

Serge Picard 
Trader 
Black Oak Energy, LLC 
1401 Washington Blvd. 
Suite 305 
Hoboken, NJ 07030 

Dave Holder (Alt) 
Trader 
Black Oak Energy, LLC 
1401 Washington Blvd. 
Suite 305 
Hoboken, NJ 07030 

Robert A. Weishaar, Jr. 
Counsel 
BOC Energy Services, Inc. 
c/o McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
777 North Capitol Street, N.E. 
Suite 401 
Washington, DC  20002 

Larry Stalica (Alt) 
Vice President  
BOC Energy Services, Inc. 
575 Mountain Avenue 
Murray Hill, NJ  07974 

James Daly 
Director, Electric and Gas Energy Supply 
Boston Edison Company 
c/o NSTAR 
One NSTAR Way 
Mail Stop NE 220 
Westwood, MA  02090 

Robert P. Clarke (Alt) 
Director, Energy Planning and Supply 
Boston Edison Company 
c/o NSTAR 
800 Boylston Street (P1704) 
Boston, MA  02199-8001 

Paul Hamilton 
Director of Operations 
Boston Generating, LLC 
Schrafft Center Suite 605 
529 Main Street 
Charlestown, MA  02129 

William Fowler – (Alt)  
Boston Generating , LLC 
c/o Sigma Consulting Company  
20 Main Street  
Acton, MA  01720 

H. Bradford White, Jr. 
Manager 
Boylston Municipal Light Department 
Paul X. Tivnan Road 
P.O. Box 753 
Boylston, MA  01505-0753 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Boylston Municipal Light Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Jason Stever 
BP Energy Company 
501 WestLake Park Boulevard 
Houston, TX  77079 

Mary Ann Swick 
Credit Risk Manager  
BP Energy Company 
501 Westlake Park Blvd, 4th floor 
Houston, TX 77079 

Kenneth E. Stone 
Energy Service Manager 
Braintree Electric Light Department 
150 Potter Road 
Braintree, MA  02184-3598 

John P. Coyle (Alt) 
Braintree Electric Light Department 
c/o Duncan & Allen 
1575 Eye Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20005-1175 

Paul Jutras 
Brascan Energy Marketing, Inc. 
2 Montreal Road West 
Masson-Angers, Quebec, J8M 1K6 
CANADA 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-3- 

Richard St. Jean (Alt) 
Brascan Energy Marketing, Inc. 
2 Montreal Road West 
Masson-Angers, Quebec, J8M 1K6 
CANADA 

Barbara L. Grimes 
General Manager 
Burlington Electric Department 
585 Pine Street 
Burlington, VT  05401 

John Irving (Alt) 
Manager of Power Supply 
Burlington Electric Department 
585 Pine Street 
Burlington, VT  05401 

Thomas Kaslow 
Calpine Energy Services, LP  
c/o Calpine Eastern Corporation 
The Pilot House, 2nd Floor 
Lewis Wharf 
Boston, MA  02110 

Jeff Woodall (Alt) 
Lead Scheduler 
Calpine Energy Services, LP 
700 Louisiana Ave., Ste. 2700 
Houston, TX 77002 

Craig Gontkovic 
Manager of General Partner 
CAM Energy Products, LP 
One North End Avenue 
Suite 1101 
New York, NY  10282 

Allen Wolf (Alt) 
Manager of General Partner 
CAM Energy Products, LP 
One North End Avenue 
Suite 1101 
New York, NY 10282 

Margaret Downey 
Asst. County Administrator 
Cape Light Compact, The 
3195 Main Street 
P.O. Box 427 
Barnstable, MA  02630 

Joseph A. Soares (Alt) 
Cape Light Compact, The 
3195 Main Street 
P.O. Box 427 
Barnstable, MA  02630 

Gaston Garrido 
Trading Manager 
Cargill Power Markets, LLC 
12700 Whitewater Drive 
Minnetonka, MN  55343-9439 

Eric N. Stinneford  
Manager, Power Contracts Administration 
Central Maine Power Company 
41 Anthony Avenue 
Augusta, ME  04330 

Hariph M. Smith (Alt) 
Central Maine Power Company 
41 Anthony Avenue 
Augusta, ME  04330 

Jeffrey R. Cady  
Power Resource Manager 
Chicopee Municipal Lighting Plant 
725 Front Street 
P.O. Box 405 
Chicopee, MA  01021-0405 

Brian Forshaw 
Chicopee Municipal Lighting Plant 
c/o Connecticut Municipal Electric Energy 
Cooperative 
30 Stott Avenue 
Norwich, CT  06360-1535 

Jason Barker  
The Cincinnati Gas & Electric Company, Inc.  
139 East 4th Street  
EA503 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 

Walt Yaeger (Alt)  
The Cincinnati Gas & Electric Company, Inc. 
139 East 4th Street  
EA503 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-4- 

Murat Alptekin 
Director 
Citadel Energy Products LLC 
c/o Citadel Investment Group, LLC 
225 W. Washington St., 9th Fl. 
Chicago, IL  60606 

Peter Sullivan (Alt) 
Vice President 
Citadel Energy Products LLC 
c/o Citadel Investment Group, LLC 
225 W. Washington St., 9th Fl. 
Chicago, IL  60606 

Daniel J. Sack  
Superintendent 
Concord Municipal Light Plant 
1175 Elm Street 
P.O. Box 1029 
Concord, MA  01742-1029 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Concord Municipal Light Plant 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Marj Garbini 
Transmission Engineer 
Conectiv Energy Supply, Inc. 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE  19714-6066 

Bill Fehr (Alt) 
Power Trading Manager 
Conectiv Energy Supply, Inc. 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE  19714-6066 

Brian E. Forshaw  
Director 
Connecticut Municipal Electric Energy 
Cooperative 
30 Stott Avenue 
Norwich, CT  06360-1535 

Maurice R. Scully (Alt) 
Executive Director 
Connecticut Municipal Electric Energy 
Cooperative 
30 Stott Avenue 
Norwich, CT  06360-1535 

Christopher J. Fancher 
Connecticut Resources Recovery Authority 
100 Constitution Plaza 
Hartford, CT  06103 

Richard Quelle (Alt) 
Connecticut Resources Recovery Authority 
100 Constitution Plaza 
Hartford, CT  06103 

Kenneth Bekman  
Director, Wholesale Power 
Consolidated Edison Energy, Inc. 
701 Westchester Avenue 
Suite 320E 
White Plains, NY  10604 

Deidre Facendola (Alt) 
Consolidated Edison Energy, Inc. 
701 Westchester Avenue         
Suite 201 West          
White Plains, NY  10604 

Daniel W. Allegretti  
Constellation Power Source, Inc. 
One Essex Drive 
Bow, NH  03304 

Thomas E. Bessette (Alt) 
Constellation Power Source, Inc. 
c/o Constellation NewEnergy 
800 Boylston Street, 28th Floor 
Boston, MA  02199 

Matthew Picardi 
Coral Power, LLC 
General Manager – Regulatory Affairs 
27 Winthrop Rd. 
Hingham, MA  02043 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-5- 

Robert Reilley (Alt) 
Vice President-Regulatory Affairs 
Coral Power, LLC 
909 Fannin Street 
Suite 700 
Houston, TX  77010 

Coleen O'Brien-Pitts  
Electric Utility Director 
Danvers Electric Division 
One Burroughs Street 
Danvers, MA  01923-2702 

Francis M. Gaffney (Alt) 
Power Supply Engineer 
Danvers Electric Division 
One Burroughs Street 
Danvers, MA  01923-2702 

Dean L. Wilde, II 
Managing Member 
DC Energy, LLC 
8065 Leesburg Pike; Suite 500 
Vienna, VA  22182 

Ware Adams (Alt) 
Vice President 
DC Energy, LLC 
8065 Leesburg Pike; Suite 500 
Vienna, VA  22182 

Thomas E. Atkins  
President 
Demand Response Provider Group Member 
c/o Pinpoint Power LLC 
1040 Great Plain Avenue, 2nd Floor 
Needham, MA  02492 

Ken Roberts, Jr. (Alt) 
Demand Response Provider Group Member 
c/o Pinpoint Power LLC 
1040 Great Plain Avenue, 2nd Floor 
Needham, MA  02492 

Kevin Fox 
D.E. Shaw Plasma Power, L.L.C. 
120 West 45th Street 
39th Floor 
New York, NY  10036 

Mark Masselink (Alt) 
D.E. Shaw Plasma Power, L.L.C. 
120 West 45th Street 
39th Floor 
New York, NY  10036 

Wesley Walker 
Manager Electric Market Policy 
Dominion Energy Marketing, Inc.  
c/o Dominion Resources Services, Inc.  
P.O. Box 25615 
Richmond, VA  23260  

Michael Bekker (Alt) 
Dominion Energy Marketing, Inc. 
440 Windy Hill Road 
Orange, CT  064770 

Gregory Pakela 
Manager of Operations 
DTE Energy Trading, Inc. 
101 N. Main Street 
Suite 300 
Ann Arbor, MI  48104 

Alan Cherkas (Alt) 
Originator 
DTE Energy Trading, Inc. 
414 South Main Street 
Suite 200 
Ann Arbor, MI  48104 

Stacy L. Dimou 
Duke Energy North America LLC 
P.O. Box 426 
Millinocket, ME  04462 

Steve Vavrik 
Director 
Dynegy Power Marketing, Inc. 
c/o Dynegy Marketing & Trade 
1000 Louisiana  Suite  5800 
Houston, TX  77002 

Miles Allen (Alt) 
Sr. Vice President 
Dynegy Power Marketing, Inc. 
101 Merrimic Street, 2nd Floor 
Boston, MA  02114 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-6- 

William Roberts  
SVP Power Contracting 
Edison Mission Marketing & Trading, Inc. 
160 Federal Street 
Boston, MA  02110-1776 

Jeffry Ellis (Alt)  
Edison Mission Marketing & Trading, Inc. 
160 Federal Street 
Boston, MA  02110-1776 

Marti Fischer 
El Paso Merchant Energy, LP 
1001 Louisiana Street 
T8 
Houston, TX  77002 

Robert Stein (Alt) 
Principal Consultant 
El Paso Merchant Energy, LP 
c/o Signal Hill Consulting Group 
128 Merchants Row 
Suite 703 
Rutland, VT  05701 

Patrick G. Jeffery 
Vice President, Government Affairs 
Energy America 
263 Tresser Blvd. 
One Stamford Plaza 
8th. Floor 
Stamford, CT  06901 

Dennis J. Duffy 
Energy Management, Inc. 
One Energy Road 
North Dartmouth, MA  02747 

Chris Sherman (Alt) 
Energy Management, Inc. 
One Energy Road 
North Dartmouth, MA  02747 

Marc Potkin 
Entergy Nuclear Generation Company 
440 Hamilton Avenue 
White Plains, NY  10601 

John O’Connor (Alt) 
Nuclear Marketing Specialist 
Entergy Nuclear Generation Company 
c/o Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee 
185 Old Ferry Road, PO Box 500 
Brattleboro, VT  05302 

Robert Erbrick 
Epic Merchant Energy, L.P. 
16360 Park 10 Place 
Suite 327 
Houston, TX  77084 

Erikc Abend (Alt) 
Epic Merchant Energy, L.P. 
P.O. Box 180 
Goshen, MA  01032 

Steve Gilbert 
Exelon Generation Company, LLC  
c/o Exelon Power Team 
300 Exelon Way 
Kennette Square, PA  19348 

William Fowler – (Alt)  
Exelon Generation Company, LLC  
c/o Sigma Consulting Company  
20 Main Street  
Acton, MA  01720 

Fernando DaSilva   
Director, Market Affairs 
FPL Energy LLC 
8 Woodlawn Road 
Assonet, MA  02702 

F. Allen Wiley (Alt.) 
Director, Business and Regulatory Affairs, 
Northeast Region 
FPL Energy, LLC 
160 Capitol Street 
Augusta, ME  04330 
 

William P. Short III 
Generation Group Member 
c/o Ridgewood Power Management, LLC 
947 Linwood Avenue 
Ridgewood, NJ  07450 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-7- 

Wayne Snow  
Manager 
Georgetown Municipal Light Department 
94 Searle Street 
Georgetown, MA  01833 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Georgetown Municipal Light Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Anthony M. Callendrello 
Chief Operating Officer 
Great Bay Power Marketing, Inc. 
222 International Drive 
Suite 125 
Portsmouth, NH  03801-6819 
 
William Rodgers (Alt) 
Director of Marketing  
Great Bay Power Marketing, Inc. 
51 Dow Highway, Suite 7 
Eliot, ME  03903 

Doris Chojowski  
Manager 
Groton Electric Light Department 
23 Station Avenue 
Groton, MA  01450-4222 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Groton Electric Light Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Ariane Connor 
H.Q. Energy Services (U.S.) Inc. 
75, boul. Rene-Levesque Ouest 
17e etage 
Montreal, Quebec  H2Z 1A4 
CANADA 

Robert Stein (Alt) 
Principal Consultant  
H.Q. Energy Services (U.S.) Inc. 
c/o Signal Hill Consulting Group 
128 Merchants Row 
Suite 703 
Rutland, VT  05701 

George Sampson 
Manager 
Hingham Municipal Lighting Plant 
222 Central Street 
Hingham, MA  02043-2518 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Hingham Municipal Lighting Plant 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Holden Municipal Light Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

James M. Lavelle  
Manager 
Holyoke Gas & Electric Department 
99 Suffolk Street 
Holyoke, MA  01040 

Brian C. Beauregard (Alt)  
Superintendent 
Holyoke Gas & Electric Department 
99 Suffold Street 
Holyoke, MA  01040 

Anthony J. Monteiro  
General Manager 
Hudson Light & Power Department 
49 Forest Avenue 
Hudson, MA  01749 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-8- 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Hudson Light & Power Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

John A. MacLeod  
Manager 
Hull Municipal Lighting Plant 
15 Edgewater Road 
Hull, MA  02045-2714 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Hull Municipal Lighting Plant 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Donald J. Sipe  
Industrial Energy Consumer Group 
c/o Preti, Flaherty, Beliveau, Pachios & Haley 
45 Memorial Circle 
P.O. Box 1058 
Augusta, ME  04332-1058 

Anthony Buxton (Alt) 
Industrial Energy Consumer Group 
c/o Preti, Flaherty, Beliveau, Pachios & Haley 
45 Memorial Circle 
P.O. Box 1058 
Augusta, ME  04332-1058 

Raymond R. Shockey  
Manager 
Ipswich Municipal Light Department 
P.O. Box 151 
272 High Street 
Ipswich, MA  01938-0151 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Ipswich Municipal Light Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Gordon van Welie 
ISO New England Inc. 
One Sullivan Road 
Holyoke, MA  01040-2841 

Kevin Kirby (Alt) 
ISO New England Inc. 
One Sullivan Road 
Holyoke, MA  01040-2841 

Kathy Benini (Alt) 
J. Aron & Company 
85 Broad Street 
New York, NY  10004 
 
Thomas Hoatson 
Vice President  
J. Aron & Company 
c/o Goldman Sachs & Company  
85 Broad Street 
New York, NY  10004 

Robert J. Gray  
President 
J.F. Gray & Associates LLC 
35 Woodman Road 
South Hampton, NH  03827 

John F. Gray (Alt) 
J.F. Gray & Associates LLC 
35 Woodman Road 
South Hampton, NH  03827 

Donald J. Sipe  
J & L Electric 
c/o Preti, Flaherty, Beliveau, Pachios & Haley 
45 Memorial Circle 
P.O. Box 1058 
Augusta, ME  04332-1058 

Anthony Buxton (Alt) 
J & L Electric 
c/o Preti, Flaherty, Beliveau, Pachios & Haley 
45 Memorial Circle 
P.O. Box 1058 
Augusta, ME  04332-1058 

Michael A. Kovach 
Linde Gas, LLC 
6055 Rockside Woods Blvd. 
Independence, OH  44131 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-9- 

Paul Herrgesell (Alt) 
Linde Gas, LLC 
6055 Rockside Woods Blvd. 
Independence, OH  44131 

James Parmelee 
Director of Power Markets 
LIPA 
31 Brinker Drive South 
Rensselaer, NY  12144 

William Killgoar (Alt)  
LIPA 
c/o Navigant Consulting Inc. 
200 Wheeler Road 
Burlington, MA  01803 

Scott Edwards  
Assistant General Manager 
Littleton (MA) Electric Light & Water 
Department 
39 Ayer Road 
P.O. Box 2406 
Littleton, MA  01460-3406 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Littleton (MA) Electric Light & Water 
Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Thomas F. Considine 
Superintendent/Manager 
Littleton (NH) Water & Light Department 
65 Lafayette Avenue 
Littleton, NH  03561 

Craig Kieny (Alt.) 
Littleton (NH) Water & Light Department 
P.O. Box 793 
Colchester, VT  05446 

John Hanlon  
Lowell Power LLC  
2 Tanner Street 
Lowell, MA  01852 

Teri M. Pagano (Alt) 
Lowell Power LLC 
c/o United American Energy Corp.  
50 Tice Boulevard 
Woodcliff Lake, NJ  07677 

Stephen M. Gauthier 
Program Manager 
Maine Health & Higher Educational 
Facilities Authority 
3 University Drive 
P.O. Box 2268 
Augusta, ME  04338-2268 

Robert O. Lenna (Alt) 
Executive Director 
Maine Health & Higher Educational 
Facilities Authority 
3 University Drive 
P.O. Box 2268 
Augusta, ME  04338-2268 

Donald J. Sipe  
Maine Skiing, Inc.  
c/o Preti, Flaherty, Beliveau, Pachios & Haley 
45 Memorial Circle 
P.O. Box 1058 
Augusta, ME  04332-1058 

Anthony Buxton (Alt)  
Maine Skiing, Inc. 
c/o Preti, Flaherty, Beliveau, Pachios & Haley 
45 Memorial Circle 
P.O. Box 1058 
Augusta, ME  04332-1058 

John J. Beliveau  
Director 
Mansfield Electric Light Department 
125 High Street, Suite 4 
Mansfield, MA  02048-2404 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Mansfield Electric Light Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-10- 

Robert V. Jolly Jr. 
Manager 
Marblehead Municipal Light Department 
80 Commercial Street 
P.O. Box 369 
Marblehead, MA  01945-0369 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Marblehead Municipal Light Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

John J. McSweeney, Jr. 
Director of Operations Support 
Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority 
45 High Street 
Boston, MA  02110 

Mayhew Seavey (Alt) 
Principal 
Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority 
c/o PLM, Inc. 
35 Main Street 
Hopkinton, MA  01748 

Roger W. Bacon  
Director, Power Services Division 
Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Timothy Peet (Alt)  
Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Frank Gorke 
Massachusetts Public Interest Research Group 
29 Temple Place 
5th Floor 
Boston, MA  02111 

Donald J. Sipe  
Mead Oxford Corporation 
c/o Preti, Flaherty, Beliveau, Pachios & Haley 
45 Memorial Circle 
P.O. Box 1058 
Augusta, ME  04332-1058 

Anthony Buxton (Alt)  
Mead Oxford Corporation  
c/o Preti, Flaherty, Beliveau, Pachios & Haley 
45 Memorial Circle 
P.O. Box 1058 
Augusta, ME  04332-1058 

James L. Collins  
Energy Analyst 
Middleborough Gas & Electric 
2 Vine Street 
Middleborough, MA  02346 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt)  
Middleborough Gas & Electric 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Mark T. Kelly  
Manager 
Middleton Municipal Light Department 
197 North Main Street 
Middleton, MA  01949-1068 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Middleton Municipal Light Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Peter Podriguel 
Milford Power Company, LLC 
35 Braintree Hill Office Park 
Suite 107 
Braintree, MA  02184 

Gary Lambert (Alt) 
Milford Power Company, LLC 
35 Braintree Hill Office Park 
Suite 107 
Braintree, MA  02184 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-11- 

Peter D. Fuller  
Mirant New England, LLC 
1099 Hingham Street 
Rockland, MA  02370 

Jeffrey Perry  (Alt) 
Mirant New England, LLC 
Canal Station – 9 Freezer Road 
P.O. Box 840 
Sandwich, MA  02563 

David Samuels 
Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. 
1585 Broadway 
4th floor 
New York, NY  10036 

Karen Kochonies  (Alt.) 
Vice President 
Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. 
1585 Broadway, 4th floor 
New York, NY  10036 

Michael Hager  
New England Power Company 
25 Research Drive 
Westborough, MA  01582 

Mary Ellen Paravalos (Alt) 
New England Power Company 
25 Research Drive 
Westborough, MA  01582 

Fred C. Anderson  
General Manager 
New Hampshire Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
579 Tenney Mountain Highway 
Plymouth, NH  03264-3147 

Stephen Kaminski (Alt) 
Director, Energy Access & Services 
New Hampshire Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
579 Tenney Mountain Highway 
Plymouth, NH  03264-3147 

Michael C. White 
Global Sourcing Manager 
New Hampshire Industries Inc. 
68 Etna Road 
Lebanon, NH  03766 

J. Todd Miller (Alt)  
President 
New Hampshire Industries Inc. 
68 Etna Road 
Lebanon, NH  03766 

F. Anne Ross 
Consumer Advocate 
New Hampshire Office of Consumer 
Advocate 
117 Manchester Street 
Concord, NH  03301 

Paul Peterson (Alt) 
New Hampshire Office of Consumer 
Advocate 
c/o Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
22 Pearl Street 
Cambridge, MA  02139 

August Fromuth 
New Jersey Machine, Inc. 
c/o Freedom Energy Partners, LLC 
816 Elm Street 
Suite 364 
Manchester, NH  03101 

Jim Rodier (Alt)  
New Jersey Machine, Inc. 
1500 A Lafayette Road 
No. 112 
Portsmouth, NH  03801 

Mark V. Magyar  
North Attleborough Electric 
c/o Financial Management Group 
325A Southbridge Street 
Auburn, MA  01501 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
North Attleborough Electric 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-12- 

Joseph J. Staszowski 
Director, Generation Resource Planning 
& Cogen. Admin. 
Northeast Utilities System Companies 
c/o Select Energy, Inc. 
107 Selden Street 
Berlin, CT   06037 

James R. Shuckerow (Alt) 
Director-Wholesale Power Contracts 
Northeast Utilities System Companies 
P.O. Box 270 
Hartford, CT  06141-0270 

Malcolm N. McDonald  
Superintendent 
Norwood Municipal Light Department 
206 Central Street 
Norwood, MA  02062-3567 

Elizabeth Wisniewski 
Director of New England Regulatory Affairs 
NRG Power Marketing Inc. 
6 Barton Street 
Newburyport, MA  01950 

Jennifer Jensen (Alt) 
NRG Power Marketing Inc. 
c/o NRG Energy, Inc. 
901 Marquette Avenue  
Suite 2300 
Minneapolis, MN  55402-3265 

Theodore G. Garill  
General Manager 
Pascoag Utility District 
55 South Main Street 
P.O. Box 107 
Pascoag, RI  02859-0107 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Pascoag Utility District 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Diane Dillman  
Manager 
Paxton Municipal Light Department 
578 Pleasant Street 
Paxton, MA  01612-1365 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Paxton Municipal Light Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Ronald Tabroff  
Supervisor, Electrical Engineer 
Peabody Municipal Light Plant 
201 Warren Street,  Ext. 
Peabody, MA  01960-4208 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Peabody Municipal Light Plant 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Lisa Wagner 
Manager, Contracts and Trade Policy 
Powerex Corp. 
66 Burrard Street 
Suite 1400 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 2X8 
CANADA 

Michelle Hiley (Alt) 
Portfolio Manager, Eastern Operations  
Powerex Corp. 
66 Burrard Street 
Suite 1400 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 2X8 
CANADA 

Benson Caswell 
President 
PowerOptions, Inc. 
99 Summer Street  
Boston, MA  02110-1240 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-13- 

Douglas Stevenson (Alt) 
PowerOptions, Inc. 
Rte. 1, P.O. Box 398 
Wayne, ME  04284 

Tom Hyzinski 
PPL EnergyPlus, LLC 
2 North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA  18101-1179 

Sharon Weber (Alt) 
PPL EnergyPlus, LLC 
2 North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA  18101-1179 

Robert A. Weishaar, Jr. 
Counsel 
Praxair, Inc. 
c/o McNees Wallace & Murick LLC 
777 North Capitol Street, N.E. 
Suite 401 
Washington, DC  20002 

Jennifer Hunsperger (Alt) 
Account Manager, Eastern Region 
Praxair, Inc. 
126 Windham Drive 
Langhorne, PA  10947  

Joel Gordon 
Director, Market Policy 
PSEG Energy Resources & Trade LLC 
7 Steeple Lane 
Amherst, NH  03031 
 
Daniel P. Ciullo (Alt) 
Marketing Manager – New England 
PSEG Energy Resources & Trade LLC 
80 Park Plaza – T19 
Newark, NJ  07102-4194 

Jeffrey D. Jonson 
Rainbow Energy Marketing Corp. 
919 7th St., Ste. 405 
Bismark, ND  58504 

Joe Wolfe (Alt)  
Rainbow Energy Marketing Corp. 
919 7th St., Ste. 405 
Bismark, ND  58504 

Brian Bacher 
Ritchie Energy Products, LLC 
c/o Ritchie Capital Management 
2100 Enterprise Avenue 
Geneva, IL  60134 

Donald Kane (Alt)  
Ritchie Energy Products, LLC 
c/o Ritchie Capital Management 
2100 Enterprise Avenue 
Geneva, IL  60134 

Vincent F. Cameron Jr.  
Assistant General Manager - Energy and 
Operations 
Reading Municipal Light Department 
230 Ash Street 
Reading, MA  01867-0250 

William Seldon (Alt)  
Reading Municipal Light Department 
230 Ash Street 
P.O. Box 150 
Reading, MA  01867-0250 

G. Robert Merry  
Manager 
Rowley Municipal Light Plant 
47 Summer Street 
Rowley, MA  01969 
Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Rowley Municipal Light Plant 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Thomas Halleran 
Sempra Energy Trading Group 
58 Commerce Road 
Stamford, CT  06902 

Scott A. Henningham 
Seneca Energy II, LLC 
2917 Judge Road 
Oakfield, NY  14125 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-14- 

Michael Schubiger 
CEO 
SESCO Enterprises, LLC 
120 Wood Avenue South 
Suite 511 
Iselin, NJ  08830 

Patrick Suseri 
Executive Vice President 
SESCO Enterprises, LLC 
120 Wood Avenue South 
Suite 511 
Iselin, NJ  08830 

Thomas R. Josie  
General Manager 
Shrewsbury Electric Light Plant 
100 Maple Avenue 
Shrewsbury, MA  01545-5398 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Shrewsbury Electric Light Plant 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Silkman, Richard 
76 Main Street 
Yarmouth, ME  04096 

Wayne D. Doerpholz  
Manager 
South Hadley Electric Light Department 
85 Main Street 
South Hadley, MA  01075-2706 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
South Hadley Electric Light Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Peter J. Garratt  
Split Rock Energy 
Vice President, Power Trading 
301 4th Ave South 
Suite 860N  
Minneapolis, MN  55415 

Laureen Ross McCalib (Alt) 
Split Rock Energy 
Vice President, Power Marketing  
301 4th Ave South 
Suite 860N  
Minneapolis, MN  55415 

Jamie Cote (Alt) 
Sprague Energy Corp. 
Two International Drive 
Portsmouth, NH  03801-6809 

Mary J. Healey 
State of Connecticut, Office of Consumer 
Counsel 
Ten Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT  06051 

Nancy A. Harnick (Alt) 
State of Connecticut, Office of Consumer 
Counsel 
Ten Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT  06051 

Stephen G. Ward 
Public Advocate 
State of Maine, Office of the Governor 
112 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333 

John Kilgo Jr. 
Manager 
Sterling Municipal Light Department 
50 Main Street 
Sterling, MA  01564-2129 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt)  
Sterling Municipal Light Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-15- 

Matthew Morais 
Strategic Energy Ltd. 
Two Gateway Center 
9th Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 
Michael Swider (Alt) 
Strategic Energy Ltd. 
33 Sleeper St., Apt. #303 
Boston, MA  02210 

Craig Gontkovic 
Stryka Energy Fund LLC 
c/o CAM Energy Products, LP 
One North End Avenue 
Suite 1101 
New York, NY  10282 

Allen Wolf (Alt) 
Stryka Energy Fund LLC 
c/o CAM Energy Products, LP 
One North End Avenue 
Suite 1101 
New York, NY 10282 

Jeff Engelman 
Susquehanna Energy Products, LLC 
401 City Avenue 
Bala Cynwyd, PA  19004 

Chris Harden  (Alt) 
Susquehanna Energy Products 
401 City Avenue 
Bala Cynwyd, PA  19004 

R. Scott Whittemore  
Manager Energy Services and Planning 
Taunton Municipal Lighting Plant 
55 Weir Street 
P.O. Box 870 
Taunton, MA  02780-0870 

Brian Forshaw 
Taunton Municipal Lighting Plant 
c/o Connecticut Municipal Electric Energy 
Cooperative 
30 Stott Avenue 
Norwich, CT  06360-1535 

Gerald P. Skelton  
Manager 
Templeton Municipal Light Plant 
School Street 
Baldwinville, MA  01436 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Templeton Municipal Light Plant 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Jeffrey Bergman 
Utilities Manager 
Texas Instruments 
MS 10-04 
34 Forest Street 
Attleboro, MA  02703 

Mark Sestak (Alt) 
Facilities Engineer 
Texas Instruments 
MS 10-04 
34 Forest Street 
Attleboro, MA  02703 

Roger L. Buck 
Executive Director 
The Energy Council of Rhode Island 
7 Madeline Drive 
Newport, RI  02840-1714 

Michael Hoffer (Alt) 
Vice Chairman Exec. Board 
The Energy Council of Rhode Island 
7 Madeline Drive 
Newport, RI  02840-1714 

Roger Borghesani  
Chairman 
The Energy Consortium 
24 Hastings Road 
Lexington, MA  02421-6807 

Mary Smith (Alt) 
The Energy Consortium 
175 North Harvard Street 
Boston, MA  02134 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-16- 

Mark T. Ladrow  
Marketing Manager 
Tractebel Energy Marketing, Inc. 
15 New England Executive Park 
Suite 205 
Burlington, MA  01803 

Chris Bergamini 
Power Trader 
TransAlta Energy Marketing (U.S.) Inc.  
151 West Street 
Suite 300 
Annapolis, MD  21401 

Dan LoBue 
Power Trader 
TransAlta Energy Marketing (U.S.) Inc. 
151 West Street 
Suite 300 
Annapolis, MD  21401 

William C. Taylor  
Vice President 
TransCanada Power Marketing Ltd. 
110 Turnpike Road 
Suite 203 
Westborough, MA  01581 

Michael E. Hachey (Alt) 
Director, Power Marketing 
TransCanada Power Marketing Ltd. 
110 Turnpike Road 
Suite 203 
Westborough, MA  01581 

Michael S. Grim 
Director, Markets & Regulatory 
TXU Portfolio Management Co. LP 
1717 Main Street, Suite 17000 
Dallas, TX  75201 

Elizabeth Howland (Alt) 
Manager of Advocacy Projects – Public Policy 
TXU Portfolio Management Co. LP 
1601 Bryan Street 
Dallas, TX  75201 

Elizabeth Sager 
UBS AG   
677 Washington Boulevard 
8th Floor 
Stamford, CT  06901 

Deborah Donovan 
Union of Concerned Scientists 
c/o Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
22 Pearl Street 
Cambridge, MA  02139 

Paul R. Peterson 
Union of Concerned Scientists 
c/o Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
22 Pearl Street 
Cambridge, MA  02139 

Robert T. Gagliardi  
Director, Strategic Policy 
The United Illuminating Company 
157 Church Street - 1-15D 
P.O. Box 1564 
New Haven, CT  06506-0901 

Dennis Hrabchak (Alt) 
Vice President Regulatory Policy 
The United Illuminating Company 
157 Church Street-15th Floor 
P.O. Box 1564 
New Haven, CT  06506-0901 

David K. Foote  
Vice President 
Unitil Corporation Participant Companies  
6 Liberty Lane West 
Hampton, NH  03842-1720 

Peter Gish 
UPC Wind Management, LLC 
Managing Director 
100 Wells Ave. 
Suite 201 
Newton, MA  02459-3210 

Terri Pollman (Alt.) 
UPC Wind Management, LLC 
Operations and Administrative Manager 
100 Wells Avenue 
 Suite 201 
Newton, MA  02459-3210 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-17- 

Philip C. Smith 
USGen New England, Inc. 
c/o National Energy & Gas Transmission 
50 Congress Street, Suite 310 
Boston, MA  02109 

Chris Bursaw (Alt) 
USGen New England, Inc. 
c/o National Energy & Gas Transmission 
50 Congress Street, Suite 310 
Boston, MA  02109 

Craig Kieny 
Vermont Electric Cooperative 
182 School Street 
Johnson, VT  05656 

Thomas N. Wies 
Vice President & General Counsel 
Vermont Electric Power Company, Inc. 
366 Pinnacle Ridge Road 
Rutland, VT  05701 

Gerald F. Spring (Alt) 
Vermont Electric Power Company, Inc. 
366 Pinnacle Ridge Road 
Rutland, VT  05701 

Todd Allard 
Vermont Marble Company 
61 Main Street 
Proctor, VT  05765 

Michael Boyea (Alt) 
Vermont Marble Company 
61 Main Street 
Proctor, VT  05765 

William J. Gallagher  
General Manager 
Vermont Public Power Supply Authority 
P.O. Box 298 
Waterbury Center, VT  05677 

Brian Evans-Mongeon (Alt)  
Manager of Power Supply & Marketing Service 
Vermont Public Power Supply Authority 
P.O. Box 298 
Waterbury Center, VT  05677 

William J. Wallace  
Manager 
Wakefield Municipal Gas and Light Department 
9 Albion Street 
P.O. Box 190 
Wakefield, MA  01880-0390 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Wakefield Municipal Gas and Light 
Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Mark Noyes 
WebGen Systems Inc. 
41 William Linsky Way 
Cambridge, MA  02142 

Paul Taglianetti (Alt) 
WebGen Systems Inc. 
41 William Linsky Way 
Cambridge, MA  02142 

Joyce M. D. Wood (Alt) 
Wellesley Municipal Lighting Plant  
c/o Onway Lake Consulting 
11 Forest Road  
Raymond, NH  03077 

John Scirpoli  
Manager 
West Boylston Municipal Lighting Plant 
4 Crescent Street 
West Boylston, MA  01583-1310 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
West Boylston Municipal Lighting Plant 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

Daniel Golubek  (Alt) 
Manager 
Westfield Gas and Electric Light Department 
100 Elm Street 
Westfield, MA  01085-2907 



NEPOOL Participants Committee 
Members and Alternates 

September 14, 2004 

 

-18- 

Roger W. Bacon (Alt) 
Westfield Gas and Electric Light Department 
c/o Mass. Municipal Wholesale Electric Co. 
Moody Street 
P.O. Box 426 
Ludlow, MA  01056-0246 

David K. Singer 
Williams Energy Marketing & Trading Co. 
One Williams Center 
Tulsa, OK  74172 

Dennis Keener (Alt) 
Williams Energy Marketing & Trading Co. 
One Williams Center 
Mail Drop 35-7 
P.O. Box 3448 
Tulsa, OK  74101-9567 

Tim Charette 
Power Marketing Executive 
WPS Energy Services Inc. 
1242 Lower Lyndon Street 
Caribou, ME  04736 

Ed Howard (Alt) 
Power Marketing Executive 
WPS Energy Services Inc. 
1242 Lower Lyndon Street 
Caribou, ME  04736 



 

   
 

ATTACHMENT 4 



New England Governors 
and Utility Regulatory 
and Related Agencies        September 14, 2004 
 
Connecticut 
 
The Honorable M. Jodi Rell   Connecticut Department of Public Utility 
State Capitol     Control 
210 Capitol Ave.    10 Franklin Square 
Hartford, CT  06106    New Britain, CT  06051-2605 
 
Maine 
 
The Honorable John Baldacci   Maine Public Utilities Commission 
One State House Station   State House, Station 18 
Rm. 236     242 State Street 
Augusta, ME  04333-0001   Augusta, ME  04333-0018 
 
Massachusetts 
 
The Honorable Mitt Romney   Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications 
Office of the Governor   and Energy 
Rm. 360 State House    One South Station 
Boston, MA  02133    Boston, MA 02110 
 
New Hampshire 
 
The Honorable Craig Benson     New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
State House Rm. 208    8 Old Suncook Road - Building #1 
Concord, NH  03301    Concord, NH  03301 
 
Rhode Island 
 
The Honorable Donald Carcieri  Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
State House Rm. 143    89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Providence, RI  02903   Warwick, RI  02888 
 
Vermont 
 
The Honorable James Douglas  Vermont Public Service Board 
109 State Street    112 State Street, Drawer 20 
Montpelier, VT  05609   Montpelier, VT  05620-2701 



41087473_1.DOC 
 
 

 
 

New England Governors 
and Utility Regulatory 
and Related Agencies        September 14, 2004 
 
 
Paul G. Afonso, President 
New England Conference of 
  Public Utilities Commissioners, Inc. 
c/o Massachusetts Department of  
  Telecommunications and Energy 
One South Station 
Boston, MA  02110 
 
William M. Nugent 
Executive Director 
New England Conference of  
  Public Utilities Commissioners, Inc. 
One Eagle Square  
Suite 514 
Concord, NH  03301 
 
Harvey L. Reiter, Esq. 
Counsel for New England Conference  
   of Public Utilities Commissioners, Inc. 
c/o MORRISON HECKER 
1150 18th Street, N.W., Suite 800 
Washington, DC  20036-3816 
 
Power Planning Committee 
New England Governors Conference, Inc. 
76 Summer Street, 2nd Floor 
Boston, MA  02110 
 
 



 

   
 

ATTACHMENT 5 



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

NOTICE OF FILING 
 

New England Power Pool and  
ISO New England Inc. 

) 
) 
) 

Docket No. ER04-        -000

 
(September    , 2004) 

 
 Take notice that on September 14, 2004, the New England Power Pool (NEPOOL) 
Participants Committee and ISO New England Inc. (ISO-NE) jointly submitted a filing pursuant 
to Section 205 of the Federal Power Act requesting acceptance of Amendment No. 5 
(Amendment) to the Interim Independent System Operator Agreement (ISO Agreement) dated 
July 1, 1997 between ISO-NE and the NEPOOL Participants.  The Amendment extends the term 
of the ISO Agreement to no later than April 1, 2005 in accordance with certain terms of the 
Settlement Agreement Resolving Specified Issues (the “Settlement Agreement”) filed the same 
day by NEPOOL, ISO-NE and the New England transmission owners which are parties thereto 
in Docket Nos. RT04-2, ER04-116, and EL01-39.  NEPOOL and ISO-NE have requested that 
the Commission issue an order accepting the Amendment on or before November 1, 2004. 
 
 The NEPOOL Participants Committee and ISO-NE state that copies of these materials 
were sent to the NEPOOL Participants and the New England state governors and regulatory 
commissions. 
 

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with 
Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 
385.214).  Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action 
to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding.  Any person wishing 
to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate.  Such 
notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date.  Anyone filing a 
motion to intervene or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant.  On or 
before the comment date, it is not necessary to serve motions to intervene or protests on persons 
other than the Applicant.   

 
The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu 

of paper using the “eFiling” link at http://www.ferc.gov.  Persons unable to file electronically 
should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426. 



September 14, 2004 
  -2-  

 

This filing is accessible on-line at http://www.ferc.gov, using the “eLibrary” link and is 
available for review in the Commission’s Public Reference Room in Washington, D.C.    There 
is an “eSubscription” link on the web site that enables subscribers to receive email notification 
when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s).  For assistance with any FERC Online 
service, please email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call (866) 208-3676 (toll free).  For 
TTY, call (202) 502-8659. 
 
Comment Date: 5:00 pm Eastern Time on ____________________. 
 
 
       Magalie R. Salas 
       Secretary 


	Filing Letter
	A1-Amendment No. 5
	A2-Marked Section 3
	A3-Participants
	A4-Regulators
	A5-Notice of Filing



